

No. 04-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSETTE KELO, THELMA BRELESKY, PASQUALE CRISTOFARO,
WILHELMINA AND CHARLES DERY, JAMES AND LAURA
GURETSKY, PATAYA CONSTRUCTION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
AND WILLIAM VON WINKLE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON AND
NEW LONDON DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Connecticut**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
JENNIFER BRADLEY
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

J. PETER BYRNE
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9066

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IS A PUBLIC USE UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	3
A. Longstanding Precedents Show that Eco- nomic Development is a Public Use.....	3
B. The Text, Structure, and History of the Fifth Amendment Show that Economic Development is a Public Use.....	6
C. Petitioners’ Proposed Heightened Scrutiny is Unprecedented and Unworkable.....	8
II. EXISTING STATE AND LOCAL PRO- TECTIONS FOR PROPERTY OWNERS IN EMINENT DOMAIN CASES REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE DIVERSITY OF OUR FEDERAL SYSTEM	12
III. EMINENT DOMAIN IS A VITAL ECO- NOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOOL FOR MANY COMMUNITIES.....	17
A. The Kansas Speedway and Retail Success Story.....	23
B. The Canton Success Story	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	12
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	5
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	6, 6-7
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905)	12, 13
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	11
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	5, 7, 13
<i>First English Evan. Luth. Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	5
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1884)...5, 12, 14	
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBene- dictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	5
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Wash- ington v. State</i> , 13 P.3d 183 (Wash. 2000)	14
<i>Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896).....	7
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	11
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	9
<i>Pequonnock Yacht Club, Inc. v. City of Bridge- port</i> , 790 A.2d 1178 (Conn. 2002)	16
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923).....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ryerson v. Brown</i> , 35 Mich. 333 (1877).....	14
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. National City Env'tl., L.L.C.</i> , 710 N.E.2d 896 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	7
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906)	5, 14
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	15
Statutes	
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	16
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Department of Transportation Act, § 4(f), 49 U.S.C. § 3303(c).....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-266 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-125(b).....	16
Other Authorities	
Rick Alm, <i>Learning From Past Mistakes Paved Way for Kansas Speedway's Success</i> , Kan. City Star, Oct. 1, 2002	23, 24, 25
Alan Altshuler & David Luberoff, <i>Mega- Projects: The Changing Politics of Urban Public Investment</i> (2003).....	16
Cindi Andrews, <i>Some in Norwood Fight to Sell Homes</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, Oct. 11, 2003	10, 11
Associated Press, <i>Loss of Manufacturing Jobs Hits Milwaukee's Black Community Hard</i> , St. Paul Pioneer Press, Dec. 9, 2004	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Associated Press, <i>Loss of Manufacturing Jobs Means a Makeover for Baltimore</i> , AP News-wires, Nov. 17, 2004.....	18
Shashank Bengali, <i>Loss of Manufacturing Jobs Cuts Especially Deep in Southwest Missouri Town</i> , Kan. City Star, Feb. 17, 2003	18
Dana Berliner, <i>Public Power, Private Gain</i> (Institute for Justice 2004).....	17
Paul Blustein, <i>On Pins and Needles: As Quotas Expire, U.S. Textile Industry Braces for Change</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 31, 2004	18
Reed Branson, <i>Mississippi OKs \$295 Million in Incentives for Nissan</i> , Commercial Appeal, Nov. 7, 2000	26
Colorado Municipal League, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Urban Renewal in Colorado</i> (C. White ed., Sept. 2004).....	19, 20, 22
Randy Covitz, <i>Track is Green Light for County; Speedway Brings a lot to Wyandotte</i> , Kan. City Star, Oct. 9, 2004	25
Lance Dickie, <i>NASCAR's Lucrative Lure; Is It Right for the Northwest?</i> , Seattle Times, Sept. 19, 2004	24
Bruce Fein, <i>Eminent Domain, Eminent Nonsense</i> , Wash. Times, Oct. 12, 2004	22
David Firestone, <i>Black Families Resist Mississippi Land Push</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2001 ...	26
Dale Garrison, <i>The Biggest Deals of the Past 30 Years</i> , Ingram's, Jan. 2004	23, 24
<i>Glimpse of the Future 2: Residents Describe Plant's Massive Impact on Area</i> , Montgomery Advertiser, Aug. 22, 2004	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>“Public Use” and the Original Understanding of the So-Called “Takings” Clause</i> , 53 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 1245 (2002).....	6
Brian Headd, <i>Redefining Business Success: Distinguishing Between Closure and Failure</i> , 21 <i>Small Bus. Econ.</i> 51 (2003).....	8-9
Lynne Jeter, <i>The Nissan Effect, a Better Mississippi All Around</i> , <i>Miss. Bus. J.</i> , June 23, 2003	28
Lynne Jeter, <i>Driving Change: Nissan Adds Punch to Region’s Economy</i> , <i>Miss. Bus. J.</i> , Nov. 29, 2004	27
Steve Kemme, <i>Norwood Battle Puts Life on Hold</i> , <i>Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , July 18, 2004.....	10, 11
Steve Kemme, <i>Residents Remain in Limbo</i> , <i>Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , Mar. 28, 2004.....	11
Rox Laird, <i>Kansas City-Wyandotte County Have Merged—and Become a Top Tourist Destination</i> , <i>Des Moines Register</i> , Oct. 17, 2004.....	25
John Lewis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain</i> (1888).....	6
P. Nichols, <i>Eminent Domain</i> (3d ed. 2003, J. Sackman ed.)	15
Gary Pettus, <i>Nissan + 1, Thanks to Better Pay, Bills Lighter, Dreams Brighter, Workers Say</i> , <i>Clarion-Ledger</i> , May 30, 2004	28
John Poretto, <i>Last Owners Settle in Nissan Land Fight</i> , <i>Commercial Appeal</i> , April 10, 2002.....	26, 27
Barbara Powell, <i>Economy Will be Barbour’s Big Challenge as Governor</i> , <i>Commercial Appeal</i> , Nov. 16, 2003	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Lisa Scheller, <i>Where Did They Go? Wyandotte Residents Displaced by Kansas Speedway Now Settled In</i> , Tonganoxie Mirror, July 28, 2004....	24, 26
Eric Stringfellow, <i>Utility Chief Needs New Economic Agenda</i> , Clarion-Ledger, July 6, 2004	27
Elizabeth A. Taylor, <i>The Dudley Street Neighborhood Initiative and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> , 36 B.C. L. Rev. 1061 (1996)	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Rankings—Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (2004).....	26
Josee Valcourt, <i>Spending \$365 million: Is State’s Investment in Nissan Paying Off?</i> , Clarion-Ledger, Dec. 21, 2003	28
Josee Valcourt, <i>Southern Auto Plants: Fringe Benefits Keep Packages Competitive</i> , Clarion-Ledger, Feb. 22, 2004	27
Willem van Vliet, ed., <i>The Encyclopedia of Housing</i> (1998)	22
N. Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828)	6
<i>Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1996).....	6
Mark Wiebe, <i>Village West to Get New Tenants</i> , Kan. City Star, Jan. 29, 2003	25
Douglas M. Wrenn, <i>Urban Waterfront Development</i> , 15 St. Mary’s L. J. 555 (1984).....	19, 21
